-oUU

SERVICE MANUAL

BMFRONT PANEL

wronarFlar:

2
3

-
OO ¢
a1k
» JEo 2k
Jiedie
el

%

[EERRNRRL

NI RRERRAL
(R
[ERTIANEL

M REAR PANEL

USA & CANADIAN MODELS

BCONTENTS

OVERALL SPECIFICATIONS ...........
INPUT/OUTPUT SPECIFICATION .. ......
GENERAL ADJUSTMENT AND CHECK

SPECIFICATIONS

PRINTED CIRCUITBOARD ....... .... 6

BLOCK DIAGRAM ............. ... 12
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM . . . .... ... - ... 13
PARTSLIST . ..... .. ciiiiii ot 14

& YAMAHA

2K. [ & Printed inJ apan 10.78


klepaczewski

klepaczewski


BOVERALL SPECIFICATION

Channel controls
{CH1 ~CH12)

PAN

MONITOR 1 (REV/ECHO)

MONITOR 2
HIGH-EQ LOW-EQ

INPUT LEVEL switch (—50/—40/—30/—20/+4)

Channel faders

Maximum gain

Master controls

AUX IN controls, AUX PAN {1, 2}
REVERB/ECHO controls
MONITOR master faders (1, 2}
PROGRAM master faders (L, R)
GRAPHIC EQUALIZER (L, R)

SPEAKERS (L, R) 81dB (CH IN » SPEAKER OUT)
MON OUT (1,2) 54dB (CH IN » MON CUT)
ECHO SEND 30dB {CH IN » ECHO SEND)
LINE OUT (L, R) 54dB (CH IN > LINE OUT)
G-EQ OUT 54dB (CH IN - G-EQ OUT)
AUX IN {1, 2} 51dB (AUX IN » SPEAKER OUT)
Equalizer
LOW-EQ +15d8 (100Hz)
HIGH-EQ +15dB (10kHz)
+12dB (83Hz/125H2/250H2/500Hz/1kHz/2kHz2

Others

VU meters x 4 (PROGRAM x 2, MONITOR x 2)

GRAPHIC-EQ

/4kHz/8kHz/16kHz)

Power output

200W per channe! (4 §2, 1kHz, 0.5%)
140W per channel {8 ¢2, tkHz, 0.5%)

Power supply

Frequency response

20Hz to 1bkHz 0+ 1dB(60W, 8 {2}

+1dB
20Hz to 30kHz 0O ~3dB (60w, 8 Q2)

Dimensions (W x D x H)

Weight

Total harmonic distortion

Less than 0.2% {1kHz, 120W, 8 §2)

Less than 0.5% (20Hz ~ 20kHz, 120w, BS2)

U.S.A. & CANADIAN MODELS: AC120V, 4A,

50/00Hz
GENERAL MODELS: AC220/240V, 900W,
50/60Hz
787 x 631 x 229 mm (31 x 24-3/4 x 8”)
35 kg (77 Ibs)

* Specifications subject to change without notice.

Intermodulation distortion

Less than 0.5% (70Hz : 7KHz =4 : 1 at 60W, 8 §2)

Hum and noise level
{20Hz to 20kHz}

—~118dB (Equivalent Input Noise)

BINPUT/OUTPUT SPECIFICATION

® Input jacks

; S fnputlevel
. " Actual Load For Use Sensitivity
Connection k impedance w/Nominat {at max. gain) Nominal Max. befor Clip Connector
INPUTS (1 ~12 CH) ‘
--50 Hi-Z 10K Hi-Z2 3k§2 —50dB {2.5mV} | —50dB (2.5mV}| —22dB {6.2mV) XLR-3-31 and
—40 Lo-Z 60082 Lo-Z 150f2 —40dB (7.8mV) | —40dB (7.8mV)| —12dB (193mV}! Phone Jack
—30 —30dB (25mV) | —30dB (25mV)} | — 2dB (616mV)
—-20 —20dB (78mV) | —20dB (78mV) | + 8dB (1.93V)
+ 4 + 4dB (1.23V) + 4dB (1.23V) | +32dB {31V}
AUX IN {1,2) 30K 2 5K —20dB {78mV) | —20dB (78mV)} Phone Jack
ECHO RETURN 30K) 5K —30dB (256mV) | —30dB (25mV) Phone Jack
GEQ IN (L, R) 100K {2 5K + 4dB (1.23V) + 4dB (1.23V) | +18dB {6.2V) Phone Jack
O AMPIN 30k 5K + 4dB (1.23V) Phone Jack
MON SUB IN (1, 2} 30KS2 5K {2 + 4dB (1.23V) + 4dB (1.23V) | +24dB (12.3V) Phone Jack
® Output jacks
) Output level
. Actual Source For Use
Connection "Impedance - w/Nominal Nominal Max. befor Clip Connector
SPEAKER OUT 0.0655) 40 200W Phone Jack
(L, R) 8Q 140W
LINE OUT (L, R) 1K 10K 2 + 4dB (1.23V) +18dB {6.2V) Phone Jack
60082 0dB (0.775V) | +14dB (3.9V)
GEQ QUT (L, R) 1K 10K 2 + 4dB (1.23V) +18dB (6.2V) Phone Jack
6002 0dB (0.775V) | +14dB (3.9V)
MON 0OuUT (1, 2) 39082 10K$2 + 4dB (1.23V) +18dB (6.2V) Phone Jack
6002 0dB {0.775V) | +14dB (3.9V)
ECHO SEND 100§2 10K §2 —20dB {78mV) [ — 6dB (0.39V) Phone Jack
PHONES 150§ 82 + 2dB (0.96V) Stereo Phone Jack

Note: All the inputs and outputs are unbalanced.




BMGENERAL ADJUSTMENT AND CHECK SPECIFICATIONS

® Use an oscilloscope and a level meter with an input impedance of over 500 k§2 for the measurements.
® Use a filter with a bandwidth of 20 Hz to 20 kHz in the level meter for noise level measurements.
(12.47 kHz filter or IHF-C)

GENERAL MODELS

USA & CANADIAN MODELS

EM-300

To INPUT connectors

00" o@: :

o6 e[ |

Oscilloscope

To output
terminals:

Level meter

To SPEAKERS
terminals
When measuring
output level of

To LINE OUT/G-EQ
OUT terminals
When measuring
output at LINE

Low-frequency

‘Switch, control:”

“'Set position”

Max for measurement chan-

fCar:jir;:el nel only, 'al.l others to mini-
mum position
LOW-EQ Center
HIGH-EQ Center
Max for measurement chan-
MONITOR 2 nel only, all others to mini-
mum position
Max for measurement chan-
MONITOR 1 nel only, all others to mini-

mum position

INPUT LEVEL switch

-50 (no conditions)

PAN

Center

Max for measurement oniy,

{1,2)

AUX IN (1, 2) . A

otherwise minimum
AUX PAN (1, 2) Center

Max for measurement only,
REVERB/ECHO otherwise minimum Y
GRAPHIC EQUAL- Center (Max or min for
IZER (L, R} measurement only)
PROGRAM master Max
faders (L, R)
Monitor master faders M

ax

Table 1

Distortion meter fgﬁﬁ«éiRS OUT terminals oscil lator
=F0 }
o O )
3 ¢ 000 o ST 452 ioad resistance O 58to -
va T s
* 8(2 joad impedance \évuhter:l:naetag{gnog
only with leve!l meter oug terminals
measurements
Fig. 1
® Measurement conditions 1. GAIN

Check that the outputs listed in Table 2 are available
at the respective terminals when the controls and
switches are set to the positions given inTable 1, and
a —55 dBm 1 kHz sine wave signal is applied to the
INPUT connectors {(phone jacks).

Connect a 452 load resistance to the SPEAKERS
terminals and a 10k load resistance to the LINE
OUT and G-EQ OUT terminals dufing measure-
ment.

Check that the difference in level between the
channels for all the outputs is less thar 2 dB.

Channel, ..{ Qutput level of | Output.level of ,O.utﬁp,fl;‘t,level of

INPUT level| LINE'OUT "} 'G-EQ OUT. | SPEAKERS
switch terminals * terminals: - terminals

—50 ~1+2dBm —1+2dBm | -26 ¥2dBm
—40 —11+2dBm | —11+2d8m | ‘16 ¥2dBm
-30 —21+2dBm | —21+2dBm +6 ¥2dBm
—~20 ~31+2dBm | —31%+2dBm | —4 t2dBm
+4 —53+3dBm | —63*3dBm | -28 *3dBm

Tabie 2




2. DISTORTION

Check that the harmonic distortion is less than 1%
when the controls and switches are set to the posi-
tions in Table 1 and when a —55 dBm, 1 kHz sine
wave signal is applied to the INPUT connectors and
the output level at the SPEAKERS terminals is +26
dBm (60 W).

. FREQUENCY RESPONSE
Check that the frequency response is within 3 dB
of the basic curve given in Fig. 2 at the LINE OUT
terminals when the controls and switches are set to
the positions given in Table 1 and a —55 dBm sine
wave signal is applied to the INPUT connectors of
each channel.

- r
- | I ! ] L
. : ! | i
. i BA |B TREBLE MAX ‘

: ;
“

o ; ] !

[] ; 1

S

W

@™ @ e TeE

§ _a il
- il |

g N il 1

ISE B TREDBLE WWN
N ! \;P '
e ! '
- ! it
<t | |
|

- r 5 !

0 » =

I
FREQUENCY (H2)

Fig. 2

4. EQUALIZER VARIATION RESPONSE

® HIGH-EQ
Make sure that a variation of +14 + 2 dB is pro-

duced at the LINE OUT terminals when the HIGH-

EQ controls are set to their maximum positions
and that a variation of —14 = 2 dB is produced
when the same controls are set to their minimum
positions, when the controls and switches are set
to the positions given in Table 1 and when a —70
dBm, 10 kHz sine wave signal is applied to the
INPUT connectors.
® |LOW-EQ

Make sure that a variation of +14 £ 2 dB is pro-
duced at the LINE QUT terminals when the LOW-
EQ controls are set to their maximum positions
and that a variation of —14 * 2 dB is produced
when the same controls are set to their minimum
positions, when the controls and switches are set
to the positions given in Table 1 and when a —70
dBm, 100 Hz sine wave signal is applied to the
INPUT connectors.

5. MAXIMUM OUTPUT POWER

The distortion must be within 3% when the con-
trols and switches are set to the positions given in
Table 1, a 1 kHz sine wave signal is applied to the
INPUT connectors, and the output level of the
SPEAKERS terminals is +31.2 dBm (200 W).

* Make either the L or R PAN the measurement channel.

6.

10.

1.

SEPARATION

Set the controls and switches to the positions given in
Table 1, apply a —565 dBm, 1 kHz sine wave signal to
the INPUT connectors, rotate the measurement
channel PANPOT control to the R channel side, and
check that the leakage level at the L channel side of
the SPEAKERS terminals is less than —29 dBm (55
dB separation).

In the same way, rotate the PANPOT control to the L
channel side, and check the level of the leakage into
the R channel.

.AUX IN1,2

Check that a +21 = 2 dBm output is obtained at the
SPEAKERS terminals when the controls and switches
are set to the positions given in Table 1, and when a
—30 dBm, 1 kHz sine wave signal is applied to the
AUX IN 1 or 2 terminals.

. MONITOR 1, 2

Check that a —1 = 2 dBm output is obtained at the
MONITOR 1 or 2 terminals when the controls and
switches are set to the positions given in Table 1,
when a —55 dBm, 1 kHz sine wave signal is applied to
the INPUT connectors, and when the channel MONI-
TOR 1 or 2 control is set to its maximum position.

*  The load resistance is 10 k2.

. MONITOR SUB IN

Check that a —6 * 2 dBm output is obtained at
the MON OUT 1 or 2 terminals when the controls
and switches are set to the positions given in Table 1,
when a —6 dBm, 1 kHz sine wave signal is applied to
the MON. SUB IN 1 or 2 terminals.

REV/ECHO

Set the controls and switches as indicated in Table 1,
set the REV/ECHO control to its maximum position,
and check that a +21 * 2 dBm output is obtained at
the SPEAKERS terminals when a —40 dBm, 1 kHz
sine wave signal is applied to the ECHO RETURN
terminals.

Furthermore, set the CH-1 MONITOR 1 and MONI-
TOR master fader 1 to their maximum positions,
apply a —b5 dBm, 1 kHz sine wave signal to the
INPUT connectors, and check that a —25 = 3 dBm
output is obtained at the ECHO SEND terminals with
a 10 kS2 load when a —1 = 2 dBm output is obtained
at the MONITOR 1 terminals.

GRAPHIC EQUALIZER

Set the controls and switches as indicated in Table 1,
apply a —70 dBm sine wave signal to the INPUT con-
nectors, and then check that at the specified frequen-
cy a variation of +12 £ 1.5 dB and —12 + 1.5 dB is
displayed when each of the band controls are set to
the maximum and minimum positions. {Fig. 3)




* Specified frequencies: 60Hz, 125Hz, 250Hz, 500Hz 1kHz,
2kHz, 4kHz, 8kHz and 16kHz (frequencies may vary
within a £15% range)

I
" i
. il N ATH A ?
" . \ \ NN ] ;
,‘ J \ \/ Vi
B /] N A . \
. < Y X
R e
) ), vy i e et
N Y1V N 1/

tE AN \

ob ] / JRWAL \

Y YR

FREQUENCY (Hz) F|g 3

12. NOISE LEVEL
Check that the noise level at the SPEAKERS termi-
nals is less than —33 dBm when the INPUT con-
nectors are shorted with a 15082 resistance and that
the noise level at the MONITOR 1 or 2 terminals is
less than —b5 dBm.

13. PHONES
Set the controls and switches as indicated in Table 1,
apply a —55 dBm, 1 kHz sine wave signal to the
INPUT connectors, connect an 8£2/8€2 load resistance
to the PHONES terminal and check that an output of
—5 + 3 dBm is obtained across both ends.

14. REVERB (REFERENCE)
Set the controls and switches as indicated in Table 1,
set the channel MONITOR 1 (REV/ECHO) controls
to their maximum position, and apply the output
signal (—50 dBm) of the reverberation adjustment
oscillator (Electone, flute 8’ C3-B3 7 sound mixing
signal) to the CH-1 INPUT terminals. Now adjust
semi-fixed resistor B47 k&2 so that a —30 = 2 dBm
output is obtained at the RO and E terminals on the
DC circuit board. (Fig. 4)

DC circuit board
Level meter I@\sa’zm =0 O
(=) G N
= - =0 r— =D
: = !a =
® @ -
° >
—30% 2dBm
=]
)
o (==
o 0

Fig. 4

15. LEVEL METER
Set the controls and switches as indicated in Table 1,
apply a —55 dBm, 1 kHz sine wave signal to the
INPUT connectors and connect an 852 load resistance
to the SPEAKERS terminals. Now check that the
level meter pointer indicates 0 £ 1 VU when a +29.7
dBm (70 W) output is obtained across the resistance.

16. MA CIRCUIT BOARD ADJUSTMENTS
16-1. ldling current adjustment
Adjust the B470Q2 semi-fixed resistor so that the
voltage across test points RE (—) and CT (+) is set to
DC 23 * 23 mV under no-signal conditions. (Fig. 5)

* Perform the adjustment within 30 seconds after the
POWER switch has been set to ON.
A variation in the idling current after adjustment of 23 +
10 mV is acceptable across a 15°C to 40°C temperature
range of the radiator.
16-2. Midpoint potential adjustment
Check that the DC voltage across the output termi-

nals (O) and E under no-signal conditions is within
0%+ 100 mV. (Fig. 5)

Idling current: DC23*2mV

MA circuit board T Radiator

RT NC |CT
I

(=) (+)

® J
B47C O ’—O-I T \© :

= = =

Volt meter

® EG-pin connector g
OC; ;O
liH [ [

an % (N ittty

Midpoint potential: 0 £ 100mV or less

Fig. 5

17. STABILITY
17-1. Power line voltage fluctuations
Operation shall not be affected by fluctuitions in the
regulated £10% of the power line voltage.
17-2. Oscillation
® Set either the LOW-EQ, HIGH-EQ or griphic equal-
izer to FLAT and the other controls to maximum.
The check that there is no abnormal oscilation when
all the controls are set to their maximum jositions.

* Short the INPUT connectors of each channe with a 15082
resistance.

o Check that there is no abnormal oscilation even
when 10pF to 0.1uF capacitors are cinnected in
parallel to the 42 load resistance at the SPEAKERS
terminals.




BPRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD

@®PA CURCUIT BOARD

CHANNEL FADER

2Pg 6K " .

0047 0047

oo

TO FA CIRCUIT
BOARD (M2])

TO FA CIRCUIT

IS ——

CHANNEL FADER
!

TODC CIRCUIT

BOARD (-15)
| .. TO PA CIRCUIT
BOARD ()

TO DC CIRCUIT

BOARD (M1])

TO FA CIRCUIT
BOARD (PRI)

ey " o
et

P

3 A

TO FA CIRCUIT
BOARD (PLI)

P S—

0044 0047

BOARD (+15)
| .. TO PA CIRCUIT
BOARD (+)

TO CH-4(CH-8) HI-Z JACK

TO CH=-3 (CH=7)HI-Z

TO CH-2 (CH=-6) HI-Z JACK
TO CH-1 (CH=5) HI=Z JACK

JACK




®FA CIRCUIT BOARD

(IN)Qdv08 11NJY¥1J Vd OL —=—
(1W)Qdv08 1INJY10 wd Ol

(W) Q08 L1212 va OL—~—— —————=(0¥)q¥VO08 LINJHID dW OL
(OIW) QHVO8 LINDYID oW OL ———=(¥) Q¥V08 LINJYID vd OL
(10) 0¥V08 1IN2¥1> 90 O1—— ——(4) Q¥vo8 LINJHID vd OL
40 -
(ZW)Q¥VOE LINJHID Vd OL =5+ e mlm|m]ie (| [ s (5 (9)0uv0a LnddId v 0L
g A A e i, 4
(2W)a¥vo8 LiNdd1d v 0l " | (0)a¥Y08 LINJYID dW OL
(2W)Q¥v08 LINJ¥ID vd 0L (1)Q¥v08 LINJYID vd OL
(0ZW)Q¥YO8 LINJYID di OL (1)a¥vo8 1INJ¥1D vd OL
Oriig 1 S 144 € 3
£S 1 £
> EEE B 3 O : >

3y (GI1+) ayvos8

_ 11NJ412 20 Ol

(Gl 4) qyvos8
11N2410 dW OL

(G +) qyvos8
3g 1/NJ410 20 Ol

_ (G1-)ayvo8

38 1IN2412 dW OL

3y

31S. ¢ M),
_mobmzos [
R
o =< (2]
113 Him HEE
€ovr ! Aoyr (4) syovr_ " (1) sMovr
1N0 +°'NOW Ol 1N0 FNOW Ol 1NO 3INIT oL 1N0 3NIT OL
NOVr anN3s
OHJ3 0L
o A <A
il —1 11
Y Y
+ - + —
§3ILIW NA ¥313W NA

2 'NOW 1 "NOW




@EQ CIRCUIT BOARD

MOQ“%&)&' I‘ .' 100° o

oood " “ ligo?%v" 208

HAS

oc-)Mlu)lSE

& i 8| « Sk S
~ « o = - =
@ = 5~2~ J E
z 3 ETES = 3
z c Sy z

Q o->r S
2 w <9 <0 E'B w
! X xa X X
o% 0% - P B4 oS
E-: - ~O —m [ lc—)ﬁ




O®MP CIRCUIT BOARD

TO FA CIRCUIT_RE

BOARD (+15)

TO FA CIRCUIT —=]

BOARD (- 15)

TO FA CIRCUIT
BOARD(PLI)

TO FA CIRCUIT
BOARD (PRI) GG

S TO AUX IN | Y TO AUX IN 2
(_?—:'JACK r?:’.u\cx
- 4

TO ECHO
RETURN JACK

TO
MON SUB IN |
JACK

TO
MON SUBIN 2
JACK

s OR

"I . -- . TOFA CIRCUIT
-o/fém i O ?" BOARD (M21)
He " EO

W *EO-

e M0 O TO FA CIRCUIT

BOARD (M{I)

®CO CIRCUIT BOARD

TO MA CIRCUIT BOARD _ et (3"-70 REAR PANEL(E) (BL)
TO MA CIRCUIT BOARD
RCH (E)

TO MA CIRUIT BOARD__ BL
LCH CONNECTOR (E)

TO MA CIRCUIT BOARD BL |
RCH CONNECTOR (E)

POWER TRANSFORMER o, |

00000Q0000

TO POWER TRANSFORMER (E)

BL BL_TODC
TO POWER TRANSFORMERS HOIDER CIRCUIT BOARD

), L_SLTO DC CIRCUIT

BOARD (-8B)

PK_TO DC CIRCUIT
BOARD (+B)




@®MA CIRCUIT BOARD

STUNINY3L dH
ayvos 1iNd¥12 20 0L 34 )

(8-)@¥v08 1iNJyID 20 OL

38
(3)QY¥V08 LINDHID 03 Ol=
SOV ¥3NVIdS Ol

STUNINY3L dH

ayvog 11NJ41J 2Q OL g ‘

= dHON 0 3 -
. aals [ooooo0
2 r—
L r
= dg 0212
Pl F <« M
B E ——\W——e ~ ~
o 1oLz .HOHO - 620z o
» d - 2 OSSO b
® —— b & (=
N dl Ol od 'S
ol S 8yl M & LN
- o—2-_ o - 3.
= *—W——8 €10 r v [
. — e
. dl Ofg o <
) e
<] » °
5 ~ 3
w - w\
b4 v
oL ®
% m~m._. e P,, d.H_. HW28/89 ywog /06! ’l‘v'.‘
SR : *—O0—~W—O0—e -
— ——N—0
o B —NN—e & M di MNG! ‘.|ﬂ.0
= o ALy S —— \—e
o el o _ %0 FER T
= < —— o oiv8
T 55 2eey Lz L Sruy , o f sw!mf
T I T A e
r i
1 3 33 *5* 7 G iy 80
ReSeNe o 8 AL N e = —ite
- o 1% S T o= 8 - 2
,mo % Hl sl o 9 %mmh xhw m m mma —i¢—e
3 3o . N@U [0
byl TR , ﬁ m..mwml.wvg

(14) Q¥v08 1IN241D 20 Ol

U
i 18

10



®DC CIRCUIT BOARD

4V IIT NUSC

4AVU I NU3IC

AVIIE NUIT

35n4 INIW 3sn4 INIW | 3sn4 INIW | 92boB-WN v¥3IN39

VS0 AOSZ vl AOSZ V. AGZI | SZb08-VUN | NVIQUNYI B VSN

(3)8°3 03 Ol==g— VS 0 AOSZ vi AOSZ V. AOSZA| b2b08-WN NVd P
SdWv1 101id OL 38 ON ayvo8

4 94'G4 vd MU 14 11N2¥12 S1300W

38
(+)@yvo8 LINJYIJ3 dA O.-.‘ummJ
(+) Qyv08 1INJ41J vd Oh‘ﬂg

(3) 13NVd HV3Y Ol=—p =
(3) 3LVd QI3IHS OL—=—pg—
(~) QYVO08 LINJYID dW OL—=—s—
(=) QHY08 LINJYID V4 Ol=~—F0q

(1

29

(1)HO ¥ Q4VO8 LINJYID YW OL

(8)%oVr NI dJAVYE3MOd OL

) MOVF NI JWVH3MOd OlL

(1) HO Qyvo8 LiN¥Id VW Ol
(13)Qyvo8 1INJYI1D v4 OL

Y3IWHO0L SNVAL ¥3MOd

(8-)Qyvo8__
1INJ41D 00 0L s8s

(8 +) qyv08 _
11n3412 02 Ol *d

HM

(8+) gyv08 1INJYI1D VW OhL

(8-) ayvo8 1iNJY¥ID VW Ol
STUNIWY3L dH '8°0 DN Ol
MOVl S3INOHd 01

EL]

EL
Ad

Hq0

MOVl S3NOHdJ OL

STUNINY3L dH 80 VWOl
(8-)82 VWOL
(8+) 82 VW OL

W.i NYN13Y OHO3 Ol

(NI1)

1INN 8Y3A38 O1

(1n0)

LINN 8Y3A3Y OL

Hovr

11




BBLOCK DIAGRAM

SI-Gi+ 8- 8+

Alddns ._._ZD
u< zw;om m¢m>m¢
EC PR
N

¥3Imod

o g

() ¥3INVY3IdS

arv+

2 1NO NOW

ZN

§30v4'SYW

8pPo2- e
GN3S OHI3 0
arv+ o

1 1nO NOW 0

(d)
SH¥IVIIS

H30v4 SYA
L 4OLINOW

Ea& SUW
E. Wod

(¥)1n0 039

(1)

SYINVIIS =.||IO dWV ¥3mod

aPb+
(o) _
1no3NIU /)

H30v4'SYW

(M ASd

7 =
A awy damod UA g1

8Pv+
ol A3
NI 03-9

arv+
(1) (7
1no0 03-9L/ 'LHML,\S‘I 4n0 3NN

(¥) ¥3INV3ILS
| HOLINOW
Z HOL1INOW
arv+
\«m_ Wl_u NI 8NS NOW
arv+
A 0 L NI @nS NOW
8POE~—
=
Ve i
IEZEY |
8po2—
1% All2 N1 xnv
2 N1 x|
dAY
wns[ 11 ,
T / 8pr02-
dWY va | NI XNV
WNS
dNVY /
Ans N x|
i
* 2I-HD o 21-Hd
[ ]
A—
2 HOLINOW
1NdNI
|1 ¥01inow]
Z-1H
anY| ° A
WNS|
L-HD
-
o . 1° 7] \w z-01
430v3 HO |
[ERETERRET © oz
ZHIN 8 1

12



BESCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

s T il ——————— e - - r TS -===" l:_....___-___...__.__._....._....!
CH-INPUT : __INPUT_LEVEL § 8 ssx 30K _sex ] 1 3% H 1
2 ] % - X 1% MONITOR 1) . o 5L 33 azzs 220 | ol e o] v" : xids =
g 3220 S 2Hict > TR i J{\' Ao PAN o o [ Jic o1 covr>il AL T 1 & TS
cHt ( I ottt — o & 3 ‘y\, o SR ey : 1| [LINEOUT(RN Ll g w
y R g g % A i o ] secouT(R)
-z J, o i 3 %_‘ 5 22x mnx . ohi 81 s H I" 1 :
1s 8 ol S of* 11 | ol s g a4 8 | 1 :
! : S [HIGH) T L 33 ! g § & 25 51 : . G.EQ IN (R) ?L_I '
s =§I * ! T =7 V| POWER AMP IN (R)
4 ]
: rid e T . ops i
) ] - - 33 - # H
! x = o .
l 1 INPUT LEVEL [sw 3 IC 8,9 | HA 1457 &t "r—
T g B IC1G : JRCASSE I < = 1C 1112,13,14 -Jrcasss §
br do oo S 20\ THIC g . " H_PROGRAM_MASTER FADER . g G.EQ (9 BANDS) e :
G 9 Ly +
e NE L —hrnl e peling ey : i
1 g sl § Le Nkl oot FF tcm 3 £ 51 TE| omp>uiini ’Xf T s o 08
575 ol T # 7 LINE OUT (L) = cu = '
E IBE: = G A Lo oI V] e.EQOUT (L)
i ! =T F] —
qe
[ N of Bl o ad i 1 ! £
i ! g sk P || [eEQ vl | E ceorf,
P s ! 1% 4 o7 V| POWER AMP IN (L)
CH3 I CH 3 i H
] : € € N e 6 sox f
: : 11,2 ; TaTI3eR B = 3% 57 - (3]
CH4 CH 4 c . JRC 4558 r € = N
L-d L____--__..--_.._-.._-__..-..-_-_-__---.._--_-_....--.-'g-.E%L 2l r“""""'-""“-'T"'“"-"‘ > g S XY -
cHe | J' H CH 5~CH8 H - : - - ™ v
— e e e o e o o O e e e 8 Sams S ] D1n5,7mI3~16  TRI~3 :25A872 A(DGrE) V]| spouTr)
r- o o e e o o o e O B o 1 ° RO (181885 TR4,7 :2SCI213A(CorD)
o1 1T S om 1 : B o oo Pl 38 NS I, Homien
CHI2 Lad Lacccccccccacccccee - -] ] o 7R7J ,,,L 3T ;: 'eo ::::sv'iu(gue;
< ¥m ‘2sA8 od Vv
——————————— —— —————————————————————— i Lo o o B, 18; §2 (o LW N TRz | 25C 14038 00r 1) | " SP.OUT(R)
Ma— X ! TS . o’ 5 |8 5 e TRI3,i4 12547458 (0or1)
- £ ! ! 3 = Z % T
AUX IN1 "" Eg . g% e 1.5 e 3 = i 23 MYNT 5 ay :E; SPoerdl |l o8 M " K\] VU METER (R)
l s .a_.__i.\";_ M‘w o : 5 o i =8) ﬁ_ ‘ a2 Ao e 1 8 =z §"D|s%§ » ] } )
! ) =g 0047 30 I °T
- l = Ham sE ek S i —
i = 8 ¥ H 5 i s sl @ TP B 13 vV
aux in2 ] P %g Tioe # f Lot bl i =¥ “ ———]] PHONES
; xb XS x sl sl ‘4 n:i o | 33k N 15 ] (] ! ﬁf : BT I3 J
g G 3 ) 1] & |
PR oM T W E T ‘ V| sp.ouT(L)
— 03 T - F -~ o o o e - cmemmemmem s e e ————————— Y —
l FAN i L CH : [ spoutw)
it H . -
\ !
monisusin [V B . o~ # 3 i ﬂ----- - _— S
Vgl [ e e b e == vu merer ()
i = = TON TOR S MAS TER FADER - - ]
v " o l 1 T
N ra Ly c;;s . [ o K ;% - TR . 5 : = =K. H] o
Ao ssia :sﬁt’[‘/‘ i PR D3> o | - A LT § A | ae LT ~ 7 V] MoN.1 ouT
v - NT & W3 ST 8% oT N ] R 8P d o |5 1] sl ‘mﬂ 8l x 3 N 1 3
monz sus IN [V T - ] wi | ¥ 8 My & &1 : it = =8 I
s w2 : g St 38 |0 8 =
) ; . | § 13 3 IR . ] I ecHo senp
uzl OB ol 3 H
) UL R e e e e e 8T  1C15,16 {HA 1457 ICI7 . JRC 4558 D33~40  IN34 Fr By g RS d
- g o Wl | RSSARES! 3 s : inis =T V] mon.2 out
] 4 o e ﬂ"““"'""""'"'TI.I“-;J,;TET'T :
X - 22p| k) Iy H .
ECHO RETURN ﬂv—_g——j'k 8 IC 7 ' HA-1457 vo -0 Lo 1 TRI6  :25A850 (E) Fﬂ VU METER
TRI7  25CI2I3A(CorD)
» { | REVZECHO) i \ Y B-,, Thia i2soszeier) o]  (MoN.1)
m———————mmme- - 1 o6 TR20  :2SA 67 3A(CorD) -7
- 7] TR2! 125B596(0orY)] _ ]
2oV ke DI9~22:KBH2504 === ""'ﬁ 3 8 TR 22,24 12SCITTSA(DOrE )|
Sol \o— =1 . ]
1 e | g | S ~| v meTeR
P g 029 10D-1 L @ ° (MON.2)
- - o O . s - - - d I
s GENERAL MODEL = G
o . k our N ca | c» Re | R
. C REVERB UNIT €0 Aqmnh/u 0022 | 430 | 330K
o240V p-A OR fua) 128 ['2.2/25+42.2/25| 0018 240K
; .o o4 . ::z :,:: +1/38 q%?)lu 200K MODELS gg:%%n'w FINU Fa4 F5,F6 F7
POWER SW 000337128 ac ov 023,24 | 10DC-2R Y ooz ondnas | 130
wileswr o 3 . it ‘ 025,26 :10DC— 2 .8 B S 100k | | varen NA-80424 |W2sov 7A | 250V 1A 250V 0 A
s o : ;ei guo h'!gl oK 0033 00022 T USA 8 CANADIAN | NA-80425 | 125V 7A 250V 1A 250V 0.5A
E_: ~ ~ ) 8K 0.016 Q0018 39K GENERAL NA-80426 | MIN| FUSE MINI FUSE MINI FUSE
g 0047/500 s L“lg s 16K ooosz |oocol | 3s0 | 30K 250V 3.15AT | 250V 1.0AT | 250V 315mAT
: I3 fee 77 121 —a
3 v2s & §1' e TR24
: 2 ™® 220
o RE S L .
GA 8075 L] ’ 18 2 e .
GA 8104 SRS Lt c——- -
s US & CANADIAN MODELS )) ‘PGD

12V 60mA X 4



BPARTS LIST

*

* New Parts
mf‘ Part No. Description (% & #) Remarks | Cgmmen
1 .30/56/15:00 i00/00:10| Case Ass'y 4 £ 8 £ 0
2 130:56!00.AA i80/78:50| Panel (A) Nz (A)
3 '30/56:00'AA :80:7870] Panel (B) N % 1L (B)
4 30!56!00:AA i80:80:00| Radiator Grille (L) HET UL (K EM200
5 30i56/00:AA i80:80:20| Meter Sub-Panel A—Z—HTNXL —do.—
| 6 '3056/00.AA 80/81:40/ Shield Plate Y - W F K —do.—
7 '30/56:00: AA i80i81:50| Sub-Panel (A) 4 F Nz (A) —do.—
8 130:56/00/AA :80/81:60| Sub-Panel (B) 4 7N x 0 (B) — do. -
9 :30i56!00:AA (80:82!00! EQ Sub-Panel EQH TNz —do.—
[ 10 30:56:00'AA |8090: 70 PS Shield Plate PSY— 1N FKR
11 30/54i00.CB |0238 30| Knob —Black— P I (7o) PM1000
12 |30/54{00/CB |06:86,20| Lamp Holder ST RNE - PM400
13 130i56/00CB :81i00:90] Insulation Nut ® 8 5 vt EM120
14 |30{56/00iCB i81{21:30| Knob —Yellow— v v % (rxO-) EM200
15 |30{56i00/CB 81:21:40| — do. — —Ivory— v (TAEY-) —do.—
16 |30{56/00iCB {81:2150| — do. — —Gray— ” (JL-) —do.—
17 |30i56/00/CB :81i21:60] — do. — —Ivory— = Ty —do.—
18 |30i5600:CB i81i21:80| — do. — —Black— v ow 3 (7o) —do.—
19 |3056{00/CB :81:22!60| — do. — —Red— ” (7 5) ~ do. -
20 140:10{00:CB 81 22570 Dust Proof Cover By E H N — ~do. —
21 |30:56 00iCB 81522580 Meter Escutcheon A=B—TIZ2hyyar - do. —
22 |40:10i00iCB i81:23:00| Dust Proof Cover B E H 5 — —do.—
23 |30i56/00:CB |81:23:60| Indication Chip £ R F v 7
24 |40{10/00iEA 03i00i50| Pan Head Screw M3 x 5 ZCM2-Y LR .
25 |40i10/00{EA i04/00:80| — do. — M4 x 8 — do. — "
26 |40{10/00:EA (3200i40| — do. — M2 x 4 ZMC2-BL "
27 |4010{00/ED :04/00:60/ Bind Screw M4 x 6 ZMC2-Y KA Y Fiphz s
28 |40:10{00:ED (33/00:50| — do. — M3 x 5 ZMC2-BL ”
29 |40{10/00{ED !34i0250| — do. — M4 x 25 — do. — -
30 |40{10{00{EF |25/03/00| Oval Head Screw M5 x 30 FCrM3-3g iom ok T
31 140110i00iE! 03i00:50| Bind Tapping Screw 3x5 ZMC2-Y KAy F49E GR9Ya~
32 |4010/00E! (03/00!80| — do. — 3x8 —do.— ”
33 |40110/00E! i33i01:20| — do. — 3x12 ZMC2-BL "
34 40/1000'E| {34i01:20, — do. — 4x12 —do.— ”
35 |4010/00:EK !00i23i70| Washer TPLIR=Ty o v—
36 14010/00{EQ |03'1130| Round Head Wood Screw 3.1 x 13 ZMC2-Y Ok x0T ‘
37 |40i10/00/EV {10i00:40| Hexagonal Nut 4 ZMC2-Y K A F v b !
38 40110/00EV [30/00:40|Spring Lock Washer 4¢ —do. — AN S T i
39 |40{10{00:EV {41!00i40| Toothed Lock Washer  4¢ ZMC2-BL ® T B & l
40 |40:10/00EV 143100140 —do. — 4 ZMC2-Y ”
41 [40110/00:EV i43/00{70| — do. — 76 —do. — ”
42 |40110/00{EQ {20:02:10 |Slide Variable Resistor 254 KKEYa—L4 EM200
43 |40{1000{JB i00:02:30 | Lamp (With Lead) y-FHRI5> 7 — do. -
44 |140i1000{JI i00!05!30 | VU Meter VU X — 4 — —do. —
45 {40110{00/LA {00i01:90 | Lug 5 9 #® F
46 |40{10{00{LB {20/11/20|Jack S oox v Y
47 |40i10{00iL X i20/00/10 | Flat Washer % B Y E £
48 140:1000iLX {20i00!60 | Hexagonal Nut ¥EHEABTF v b
49 |30i56/00:NA 804070 | PA Board P A ¥ — b EM200
50 |30:56i00iNA 804090 |MP Board M P ¥ — — do. -
51 |30/56/00iNA 80@41?00 EQ Board E Q@ ¥ — & ~ do. -
52 |3056/00/NA {80:42/10| FA Board F A % — h
53 |30:10/00iNB 8059!50| Handle Ass'y il F Ass'y EM200

14

15




* New Parts J:  Japanese U: USA C: Canadian G: General
?\J‘i:.. Part No. Description (& & #) Remarks Chrocm” |
1 130i5600:AA |80} 11:20| Hinge % & EM200
2 |30{5600:AA |80:80:00| Radiator Grill (L) KT YN (KR — do. -
3 |30i56{00'AA i8081: 70| Holder, Electrolytic Cap. ALFoYBRAISCF — do.—
4 |30:56:00:AA :80:82 10| Shield Board Y - L F K | —do.—
» | 5,30i56/00:AA 80i95: 10| DC Shield Board DC¥y—WNFK
6 530556 00:BA {80:33: 30| Diode Radiator BHTY v T RBRIR EM200
7 [30/54/00/CB :80:65/90) Leg 7T Ly Y " do.—
8 |40:10/00:EA i04i01:50| Pan Head Screw M4 x15 ZMC2-Y F N oz T
9 |40:10:00:EA :36{02 00| — do. — M6 x 20 ZMC2-BL "
10 |40:10:00:EB ;03;00: 50| Flat Head Screw M3 x 5 ZMC2-Y ¥ 5 oz T
‘ [ 11]4010/00EB 3301:20] — do. — M3 x 12 ZMC2-BL -
Q 12 140{10:00'ED !34i02: 50| Bind Screw M4 x 25 — do. — KA Y Fhx T
13 |40;1000!EG 35 16:40| Pan Head Screw M5 x 164 — do. — KK FANDMFT
14 |40{10'00:E! i34{01:20| Bind Tapping Screw 4x 12 —do.— . KAV KE9EL T2
15 {40;10{00;EQ {03 11: 30| Round Head Wood Screw 3.1 x 13 ZMC2-Y G N S
16 |40{10/00:EQ |03:51;30| — do. — 35x 13 — do. — "
17 |40{10{00:EQ i34i12,:00| — do. — 4.1x20 ZMC2-BL ”
18 |40{10:00:EQ (341320 —do. — 4,1x32 — do. — ”
19 |40:10!00:EV 10:0040| Hexagonal Nut 4¢ ZMC2-Y A A F v b
20 |40} 10{00:EV i20:30;40| Flat Washer 4 ZMC2-BL | F B &
21 |40i10{00{EV {30:00;40| Spring Lock Washer 4¢ ZMC2-Y N 2 B #
22 |40{10/00:EV {300060| — do. — 66 — do. — ”
23 |40i10i00{EV 541500550 Toothed Lock Washer 5¢ ZMC2-BL w T E & |
24 1401100 OEV 143:00:40| — do. — 4 ZMC2-Y " |
25 |40{10{00/EV }43{00i60| — do. — 60 ZMC2-Y ,, '
« | 26 |40!10!00!GA !80i74;00| Power Transformer 100V B E v 5 2 X |y
. | 8075100 — do. — 200V .
. ! i 81i04i00| — do. — 120V " u.c
27 |40110/00!I1H {00i03:90/| Bridge Rectifier KBH-2504 g R T Uy T
28 |40110/00:JH {00i00:70| Reverb Unit YysR=7azy b
29 140:10/00:LB {10:00:40] Pin Plug (Black) ¥L735 9 (y0)
30 |4010/00iLB {10/00i60] — do. — (Red) ” (7H)
31 |40110100/LC 832330 CO P.C. Board COyY— 7Y hEIE EM200
+ {32 30i56!00iNA {80:42i40| DC Board D C ¥ = bk |4
* 30/56/00:NA :80:42!50| — do. — ” u.c
B 3056 00{NA {80:42:60| — do. — ” G
« | 33 [30/5600{NA 180/42!20| MA Board M A ¥ - b+ lygc
. 305600NA 80:42:30| — do. — B u
34 [30/56{00!AA i80:81:90| Ungle, Voltage Selector VS 7 49 |a
35 |40:10{00/CB |80!6630| Stopper, — do. — VS ZAhynN— |6
36 [40:10{00iCB |80!68;40| Insulator, — do. — VS{rYal—4— |c
37 [40{10i00iEA 103i00:50| Pan Head Screw M3 x 5 ZMC2-Y +F X phox Tle
38 140!10/00iKA 140/04:10| Slide Switch Z514KASL v F |a
Model Only ; 5

16



SIS )

* New Parts
Part No. Description (& %) Remarks
30156 00‘AA 180i80:30 |Back Panel Koy 9 K x|,
30:56{00{AA (8018040 — do. — ” u.c
3056/00'AA i80:80:50| — do. — " G
30!56!00:AA i80:81i80| SP Shield Plate SPY— KK
40!10/00iCB 07!06:90/ Cord Stopper - KR byii— |g
40;10:00iCB 80i68!50| — do. — " Lu.C
4 130/54/00:CB {80/6640| Cord Reel a - Ky —-a
5 [30/56:00:CB :81:00:90] Insulation Nut £ 8 + v b
6 |40{10/00ED (33:00:50| Bind Screw M3 x 5 ZMC2-BL KA Y Fihgx
7 |4010/00'ED 34i01:20| — do. — M4 x 12 — do. — -
8140?Y,10 00iEl :34:01:20| Bind Tapping Screw 4 x 12 — do. — KLU REvEVTRY

9 (40:10{00:EK 0023:70| Fiber Washer TPANR=T Y r—

10 {40:10i00:EM :23/00:60| Oval Head Tapping Screw 3 x 6 FNM3-3g AME v EL TR

11 140/10:00iEV {10!00:40| Hexagonal Nut 4 ZMC2-Y X A F v b

12 |40{10{00iEV i30!00:40| Spring Lock Washer 4¢ —do. — N x B &

13 |40{1000:EV i43!00i40| Toothed Lock Washer ~ 4¢  — do. — O B %

14 |40{10i00:EV i43:00:90| — do. — 9 —do. — B

15 |40!10i00:K A {20:09:20| Power Switch KT —Z2 4 v F |G
40{10!00: KA {30:02{10| — do. — " .c
401000 KA {30:03:50] — do. — .

16 |40:10/00iKB |00!07:70| Fuse  Mini 250V 6.3AT E 1 - X
40110:00;KB 100/13:00| — do. — 250V 7A " J
40:10/00: KB {0015/20| — do. — UL 125V 7A " u.c

17 |40:10i00:LA }0007:60| Lug h T — % F R |Luc

18 |4010{00/LB i20!04:90| Fuse Holder Ea—ZXAME— |ucy
40{10/00iLB :20i05:90| — do. — " G

19 4010/00/LB :20}11:20| Jack I

20 |40:10/00iLB {30/01:50! Cannon Socket XLR3-31 2w/ YUhy b

21 |40/10{00iLX 20:00;10| Flat Washer 9¢ ¥ B T E %

22 140{10{00:LX {20i00:60| Hexagonal Nut 9 BHBEAAT Y

23 140:10/00MG i00:02!70| Power Cord ® & 21 - F |uc
40{10i00:MG |00/04:50| — do. — ” G
40110:00:MG :00:06:10| — do. — ., f

24 {3054/00{AA i80{29:50| Holder, Terminal K14 REFRALE |o

25 |40110/00'EA |03/01:60| Pan Head Screw M3 x 16 ZMC2-Y F N M % Y e

26 |40110i00{ED }33:00:50| Bind Screw M3 x 5 ZMC2-BL KA > Fphzxv e

27 140110/00/LA 100/10:40] Terminal £ 4 K #% F lo

28 |40110/00!LA |00:21:90| Wire Holder D4 —FxNE— lc

' Back Panel 4o§1o§ooiAA i03115:80| Washer, Fuse Holder Ea-ZENS-Ty 4= |6
. | 29 |30/56/00:AA i80!91:60 | Sub Chassis, Switch 2L 9FHTv—Y Lo

30 |30i10/00iCB (81{12/90| Knob < 7 3 e

31 |40/10/00!EA {33:00:50| Pan Head Screw M3 x 5 ZMC2-BL F X h % Y

32 |40!10{00(EV :43i00:30| Toothed Lock Washer 3¢ —do. — w f B £ |c
40/10i00{FQ i08:34:70| Oil Capacitor 0.0047uF 2000V * 4 N a > |
140 10?00§HL 42i71,00| Metal Oxide Film Resistor 10k 2P B & # M | Jsuc

bl :
BEEE

18 - 19



* New Parts

?\l(:f Part No. Description (B & %) Remarks v

40,1000 LC i83{23130| CO P.C Board COY—hTUL MER
40:10{00iFZ 00314520 Electrolytic Cap. 12000 F/80V 4 3 a3 »
3056/00:NA |80:40: 70| PA Board P A ¥ — & EM200
40'10:00:FP | 15!61,00| Tantalum Capacitor 14F/35V 4 v &2 0 3 >
140:10i00:FP 34/6470| — do. ~ 4.7uF/25V ”
40:10:00:HS 31:04 30| Variable Resistor _ A50kQ £ U a1 - 4
40:10:00:HS 13104.40] — do. — B50kQ "

_ 140,10:00:HS ;31,0450 — do. — D-ZD50k ”
40.10.00HW 79/52 20| Fuse Resistor 2200 %P 7L — +BEHR
4010.001G |00:12 20/ IC TA7136P ! c
40,10:0011G |00:1390] — do. — JRCA558 ”
40/10,00iKA |5010:90 Rotary Switch 2-5s O—-—5%U—-SW
40,1000 LB |60:2820] 2.5 Pich Base Pin Side 6P A
305600!NA {80:40/90| MP Board M P ¥ — b EM200
401000§FP 15?61;00 Tantalum Capacitor 1uF/35V A v A2 W 2 »
4010{00:HS 31@04530 Variable Resistor A50kQ X U 21 — 4
40:10/00{HS {31,0450| — do. — D-ZD50kS ”
4010i00IG (00/13:90| IC JRC4558 } c
40{10i001G 102i62/00| — do. — HA1457 "
30i56 00/NA [8041:00| EQ Board E Q@ ¥ — *h EM200
40/10i00!FP '15§53§30 Tantalum Capacitor 0.33uF/35V 4 » 4 ) 1 »
40.10/00!FP 15:61:00| — do. — 1uF/35V "
4010{00{FP 34i61:50| — do. — 1.6uF/25V “
40:10i00:FP 34i62/20| — do. — 2.2uF/25V ”
40110i00FP |34:64170 — do. — 4.7uF/25V ”
40!10/00:FP issiszjzo — do. — 0.22uF/35V ”

40{10/00:HQ [30i03:50

Slide Variable Resistor

40‘510 001G ioo:13‘390 Ic JRC4558 I c
30/56,00/NA 80{42/10 FA Board F A ¥ — &
40:10/00{FM i09:71:00| BP Capacitor 10uF/16V B P # 31
40110100:FP 134164170 | Tantalum Capacitor 4.7uF/25V 4 > &% N 3 ¥
40:10/00:HQ 120102:10 Slide Variable Resistor D10k Z54 KKY 21— 4
4010/0011G 100{13/90{IC JRC4558 t c
40{10/0011G 102162/00|IC HA 1457 ”

40 Diode IN-34 4 4 + — F

10/00/1F {00i00/10

[
b

20




21

* New Parts

T
Ref,

No. | Part No. Description (& & &) Remarks cmmn
'30:56/00iNA {8042 20| MA Board M A ¥ — + |ja.c
30/56/00:NA {80i42:30| — do. — ” u
30/54{00:BA 80 1640/ Heat Sink P & =
30/56:00:BA 8034{10| — do. — ”
40/10/00:FM i 11:61:00| BP Capacitor 1uF/50V B P 4# 313>
40:10;00:GD {90:02 10| Coil 2.2uH 3 1 n
40:10/00{HL ;31/34; 70| Metal Oxide Film Resistor 4.72 1P ® & # #
40/10/00;HL ;31:41:00] — do. — 100 1P “

~ J4010/00'HL ;31:45:60, — do. — 560 1P ”

__|40:10i00{HL |31:52.70| — do, — 2702 1P ”

| |40/10/00iHL '31/5330] — do. — 3300 1P .
40,10.00{HL !31:65:60| — do, ~ 5.6kQ 1P "

401000 HL |32/6330] — do. — 3.3k 2P -

40.10.00:HL (3352 70| ~ do. — 2700 3P ”

40{10{00{HL 41.71:50] — do. — 15k 1P ”

40:10/00{HL 142:61/80 — do. — 1.8k 2P ”

40:10/00:HM 05! 241 70| Cement Molded Resistor 0.47515P t X Y MER

40.10,00:HT {41:01:20! Variable Resistor B470% YUy FEYa—4

40;1000;HW; 1046/80| Fuse Resistor 85mA 680 E a2 — X & i | Exceptv

40;10/00:HW;11:51{50| — do. — 80mA, 500 e Except U

40{10}00{HW20:46/80| — do. — 85mA 685 " u

40/10!00:HW!21{51{50| — do. — 80mA 1500 ” u

40.10/00/HW7952/20] — do. — 33mA 2200 .

40{10:00{HZ {00i07.10| — do. — 479 1P A O#® O E #

4010/00i1A 106!73/10| Transistor 2SA673 PSS L Y R4

40/10/00/1A :07i47/50! — do, — 2SA747 ”

40/10/00/1A (08}14:20] — do. — 25A814 .

40:10:00,IA {08!72:10] — do. — 2SA872 “

40{10{00/1C {11:16!50| — do. — 25C1116 ”

40/10/00/IC {12i13/10| ~ do. — 25C1213 ”

40/10100! IC |16i24/20, — do. — 25C1624 ”

40:10/00;1C 117i75/10| — do. — 25C1775 ”

40110/00/IF 00/00:40| Diode 1S1555 4 14 #* - F

40:10i00:1F |00:04/50/ Varistor STV-3H ”

40110i00'1H !00!02.40] Diode IS1885 "

40{10:00LB i30!01:10{ Socket RSLYREIF Y b

40:10/00/LB |30:03/00| Transistor Base 2z kacm -

40/10/00/LB ;30:07:30| 2.5 Pich Base Pin 25 EyFA—REL

40110{00:LB :60:13:80| 6P Connector Plug 6 Poxv 5 —

: ;

| ; . ‘ ;




* New Parts

Part No. Description (& 2)
30!56 00NA !8042140| DC Board D C ¥ — b |y
30/56/00|NA i80142:50| — do. — ” u,c
30/56/00/NA 80:42:60] — do. — " s
30/54/00/BA i8008{10| Heat Sink b # 2
40/10/00 FP {15!52/20| Tantalum Capacitor 0.22uF/35V 2 > % 0 a3 >
40/10{00'HL i31:31/00| Metal Oxide Film Resistor 10 1P B & B R
40{10{00HL {31i41:00| — do. — 10Q1P "
40{10/00/HT i41:01,40| Variable Resistor B47KQ FEEHEY 2— A
40/10/00i1A {0561, 20| Transistor 25A561 k52 Y 24
40{10:00/iA 06{73.10{ — do. — 25A673 ”
40/10/00/1A :08/50,00] — do. — 2SAB50 .
40/10{00/!B |05{96:20| — do. — 25B596 "
40.10,00!IC :07!34 10| — do. — 25C734 "
40/10'00IC {1211310/ —do. — 25C1213 "
40,10/001IC (17:35:00, — do, — 25C1735 B
4010,00!1D {0526:10| — do. — 2SD526 ”
40:10{00IF 00/00. 10| Diode IN34A 4 4 # — K
40/10.00!IF {00/00:40| — do. — 151555 ”
40/10.00:1F 0006;50 Zener Diode WZ-162 YyrFr—F4F—-F
40.10,001G_102/62,00] IC HA1457 | c
40.10,00!1H {00:00:30] Diode 10D1 4 4 # — F
40 10{00/IH_{0000/50] — do. — 10DC-2 ”
40{10i00:1H ;0001:30| — do. — 10DC-2R ”
40/1000:KB {00,03,10] Fuse 250V _0.5A E 21 - X |,
40i10/00:KB 1000330| ~do. — —do. — 1A ” )
4010i00/KB |00:13{00] — do. — —do.~7A ” J
40/10/00/KB 100{10:20] ~ do. — UL —do. — 1A ” u.e
40!10/00:KB {00/15:20] — do. — — do. — 125V 7A ” uc
40{10/00/KB {00i10{10| — do. — — do. — 250V _0.5A “ u.c
40|10/00:KB |00/07:60| — do. — Mini — do. — 3.15AT " G
40:10i00{KB |0006!50 — do. — — do. — — do. — 315mAT ” G
40;10/00:KB |00/07:30| ~ do. — — do. — - do. — 1.0AT . G
40/10.00!KC :00,03/00| Lead Relay y - K Y L -
40:10/00:LB {2005 70| Fuse Holder Pin ka—-X24%E8
40:10/00:LB |10/01: 10| Connector Pin 44T FARIE-EY |
: ‘ ol ] |
40/10:00:BB |00/44:30| Connector Pin 1z 8-EY | |
40:10/00: LB |30/07:20| Housing 3P 3PIFY-NITLY |
40/10'00{LB 6011390} Connector Terminal AxTH—~3IFN
40110,00: LB 160:14,00| Housing 6P §PaARYE=-NOTLY
i v 1
) [ 1‘
——
T . |
- [ ,‘
I |
AR L i
T C |
Eoiob i : i
!‘

22





